ONEIDA JUDICIARY Trial Court

Oneida Trust Department,

Petitioner,

Docket No. 15-TC-013

LaQuanda M. Nix,

v.

Respondent.

STIPULATION AND ORDER FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT AND GARNISHMENT OF PER CAPITA

Stipulation

Now comes the Petitioner, Oneida Trust Department, and the Respondent, LaQuanda M. Nix, and they do hereby stipulate as follows:

1. Respondent is an enrolled member of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin having an enrollment number of 17630.

2. The Parties acknowledge that on October 27, 2014, the Petitioner deposited from the Respondent's Minor's Trust Account, in error, the sum of \$6,687.67 in the Respondent's bank account.

That while attempting to reverse the October 27, 2014 deposit of
\$6,687.67, the Petitioner deposited the correct amount of \$2,795.03 into the Respondent's bank account.

4. The Petitioner's attempt to reverse the deposit of \$6,687.67 failed because Respondent had already withdrawn the funds from her back account.

5. The Parties further acknowledge that as a result of the above, the Petitioner was overpaid by \$6,687.67.

6. The Respondent agrees that she owes the Petitioner the sum of \$6,687.67, however, she does not have the funds to reimburse the Petitioner.

7. The Parties acknowledge that the Respondent is eligible to receive future per capita payments from the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin as said per capita payments are approved and distributed.

8. Therefore, the Respondent agrees to the Court entering a judgment in the sum of \$6,687.67.

9. Further, the Respondent agrees to an order for garnishment of her future per capita payments made by the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin until said judgment is paid in full.

Dated this 24th day of March 2015.

Order for Judgment and Garnishment of Per Capita

LaOuanda M

Pursuant to the above-referenced Stipulation of the parties, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Judgment is granted in favor of the Petitioner and against the Respondent in the total sum of \$6,687.67.

2. The Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin shall remit Respondent's per capita payments to the Oneida Trust Department until such time as the Judgment of \$6,687.67 is paid in full.

3. The Petitioner shall file a Notice of Satisfaction with the Court when judgment has been satisfied through this garnishment order.

2

Dated this 6 day of April 2015.

BY THE COURT:

Oneida Proist Department, Petitioner Michelle Mays, Altorn

Notanzin

Notary Public of Michigan Oakland County

k only

Expires 02/16/20

I. Nix, Respondent

Honorable Denige Beans